BILL NO. 21-157

AN ORDINANCE APPROVING A SOFTWARE SUPPORT AGREEMENT FOR THE LAWSON ENTERPRISE RESOURCE PLANNING SYSTEM BETWEEN THE CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT AND INFOR (US), LLC IN THE AMOUNT OF \$575,106.35 AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE THE SAME BY AND ON BEHALF OF THE CITY.

WHEREAS, the City of Lee's Summit ("City") has a Software Customer Master Terms and Conditions Agreement ("Master Agreement") with Infor (US), LLC ("Infor") that provides the City a license to certain software systems that the City relies on for core functions of Human Resources, Finance, Procurement, and Payroll; and,

WHEREAS, maintaining a support contract with Infor allows the City access to software system improvements, fixes, security patches, and updates; and,

WHEREAS, maintaining a support contract with Infor allows City staff to contact Infor to get assistance with diagnosing system problems; and,

WHEREAS, Infor is the only entity authorized to provide support for the licensed software systems; and,

WHEREAS, the City desires to continuing receiving support services from Infor by entering into a multi-year agreement with Infor, subject to the Master Agreement, to continue receiving support services.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT, MISSOURI, as follows:

SECTION 1. The City Council approves an agreement between the City of Lee's Summit and Infor (US), LLC, attached as Exhibit A and incorporated herein by reference, for software system support services for a cost not to exceed \$575,106.35, and authorizes the City Manager to execute the same in substantially the same form as the attached on behalf of the City.

SECTION 2. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from ad after the date of its passage and adoption, and approval by the Mayor.

SECTION 3. Should any section, sentence, or clause of this Ordinance be declared invalid or unconstitutional, such declaration shall not affect the validity of the remaining sections, sentences, or clauses.

PASSED by the City Council of Lee's Summ	nit, Missouri, this day of	
2021.		
	Mayor William A. Baird	
ATTEST:	·	
City Clerk <i>Trisha Fowler Arcuri</i>		

BILL NO. 21-157

APPROVED by the Mayor of said city this	_ day of, 202	21.
ATTEST:	Mayor <i>William A. Baird</i>	
City Clerk <i>Trisha Fowler Arcuri</i>		
APPROVED AS TO FORM:		
City Attorney Brian W. Head		